MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-1-34

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FOR THE PROGRAM YEAR 2023 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS' (DCA) DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES (DLGS) LOCAL RECREATION IMPROVEMENT GRANT (LRIG) PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, Burlington County, desires to apply for and obtain a grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs for approximately \$152,000.00 to carry out a project for improvements to the Country Walk Park within the Country Walk Development located at 41 Fieldcrest Drive, Columbus, New Jersey; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield does hereby authorize the application for such grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Committee recognizes and accepts that the Department may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt of the fully executed agreement from the Department, does further authorize the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between the Township of Mansfield and the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of Mansfield and that their signatures constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

MOTION: SISZ SECOND: TALLON ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: SISZ, TALLON, BOYD, MOJENA NAYS: NONE ABSENT: GOLENDA ABSTAIN: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, **LINDA SEMUS**, **RMC**, **CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on January 18, 2023 at 7:00PM in the Municipal Complex located at 3135 Route 206 South, Columbus, New Jersey 08022.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk